Normalized EBITDA⁹ (BRL mln) 359 314 14% 448 -20% 1,465 1,378 6%

IFRS EBITDA (BRL mln) 308 414 -26% 495 -38% 1,965 1,530 28%

Note 9: Includes the effect from the regulatory Current Account.

Moove

 4Q16 4Q15 Chg.% 3Q16 Chg.% 2016 2015 Chg.%

 (Oct-Dec) (Oct-Dec) 4Q16/4Q15 (Jul-Sep) 4Q16/3Q16 (Jan-Dec) (Jan-Dec) 2016/2015

Total Sales Volume ('000 cbm) 81 76 6% 84 -3% 329 317 4%

EBITDA (BRL mln) 46 21 n/a 36 28% 136 126 8%

4 de 23

Cosan S/A – Earnings Release
4th Quarter and  Fiscal Year of 2016

Cosan – Consolidated Results

The following table provides a breakdown of the 4Q16 and 2016 results by business unit for all segments detailed previously. All information reflects 100% of their financial performance,

regardless of the interest held by Cosan. For the purpose of reconciling EBITDA in the column “Cosan S/A,” the “Adjustments & Eliminations” column reflects the eliminations from operations

among all Cosan subsidiaries for consolidation purposes.

Earnings by Business Unit Comgás Moove
Cosan

Corporate
Adjustments and

Eliminations
Cosan S/A
Accounting

Raízen
Combustíveis

Raízen
Energia

 50% Raízen
Adjustments and

Eliminations
Consolidated

Pro forma
4Q16

Net Revenue 1,324.1 452.0 0.4 - 1,776.5 17,948.3 3,476.1 (10,712.2) (436.1) 12,052.6

Cost of Goods and Services Sold (852.4) (317.6) (3.4) - (1,173.4) (16,812.5) (2,603.4) 9,708.0 443.9 (10,437.5)

Gross Profit 471.7 134.4 (3.0) - 603.1 1,135.8 872.7 (1,004.3) 7.8 1,615.2

Gross Margin (%) 35.6% 29.7% n/a n/a 33.9% 6.3% 25.1%   13.4%

Selling Expenses (185.5) (90.6) (0.2) - (276.2) (338.1) (164.5) 251.3 - (527.5)

General and Administrative Expenses (89.8) (19.9) (43.1) - (152.7) (123.5) (161.4) 142.5 - (295.2)

Other Operating Income (Expenses) (24.5) 5.5 (16.6) - (35.6) 234.1 (31.8) (101.1) - 65.6

Equity Pick-up - (5.2) 542.9 (73.1) 464.6 - (9.6) 4.8 (477.1) (17.3)

Depreciation and Amortization 136.1 22.0 5.1 - 163.2 166.6 529.7 (348.1) - 511.3

EBITDA  308.0 46.2 485.2 (73.1) 766.4 1,074.8 1,035.1 (1,055.0) (469.3) 1,352.0

EBITDA Margin (%) 23.3% 10.2% n/a n/a 43.1% 6.0% 29.8%   11.2%

Financial result (65.5) (17.5) (214.3) - (297.2) (158.3) 44.8 56.7 - (353.9)

Income and Social Contribution Taxes 7.2 (4.8) 13.3 - 15.6 (230.1) (105.1) 167.6 (2.7) (154.7)

Non-controlling Interest - - - (49.1) (49.1) (21.2) - 10.6 0.0 (59.7)

Net Income 113.6 1.9 178.3 (115.5) 178.3 498.8 445.1 (472.0) (472.0) 178.3

Earnings by Business Unit
Comgás Moove

Cosan
Corporate

Adjustments
and

Eliminations

Cosan S/A
Accounting

Raízen
Combustíveis

Raízen
Energia

 50% Raízen
Adjustments and

Eliminations
Consolidated

Pro forma
2016

Net Revenues 5,657.2 1,883.7 0.9 - 7,541.8 68,143.0 13,133.7 (40,638.4) (1,172.7) 47,007.5

Cost of Goods and Services Sold (3,174.1) (1,398.8) (13.7) - (4,586.6) (64,445.9) (9,967.5) 37,206.7 1,172.7 (40,620.6)

Gross Profit 2,483.1 484.9 (12.8) - 2,955.2 3,697.1 3,166.2 (3,431.7) (0.0) 6,386.9

Gross Margin (%) n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a   n/a

Selling Expenses (670.6) (362.0) (0.3) - (1,032.9) (1,303.3) (732.7) 1,018.0 - (2,050.9)

General and Administrative Expenses (332.3) (73.4) (164.8) - (570.5) (447.8) (567.4) 507.6 - (1,078.0)

Other Operating Income (Expenses) (26.4) 7.5 (96.9) - (115.8) 844.3 (15.2) (414.5) - 298.7

Equity Pick-up - (9.8) 2,044.2 (477.1) 1,557.3 (0.3) (68.6) 34.5 (1,565.3) (42.5)

Depreciation and Amortization 511.0 88.3 16.0 - 615.3 624.4 2,192.0 (1,408.2) - 2,023.5

EBITDA  1,964.7 135.6 1,785.5 (477.1) 3,408.7 3,414.3 3,974.3 (3,694.3) (1,565.3) 5,537.8

EBITDA Margin (%) n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a   n/a

Financial results  (263.2) (77.3) (967.4) - (1,307.9) (584.5) 531.0 26.7 - (1,334.6)

Income and Social Contribution Taxes (370.0) (0.3) 310.0 - (60.2) (673.1) (658.9) 666.0 - (726.2)

Non-controlling Interest - - - (354.0) (354.0) (56.1) (0.1) 28.1 (0.0) (382.1)

Net Income 820.6 (30.3) 1,036.1 (790.3) 1,036.1 1,476.2 1,654.3 (1,565.3) (1,565.3) 1,036.1

5 de 23

Cosan S/A – Earnings Release
4th Quarter and Fiscal Year of 2016

Adjusted EBITDA and Net Income

A description follows of the adjustments made by business line, based on the following criteria:

 Raízen Combustíveis: (i) effects from asset divestments, and (ii) nonrecurring gains/losses, if applicable.

o Nonrecurring effects in the periods:

Á 4Q16: tax recovery.

Á 3Q16: (i) tax recovery and (ii) proceeds from the divestment of STP.

 Raízen Energia: (i) variation in biological assets, and (ii) hedge accounting impacts related to debt.

o Nonrecurring effect in the period

[…]

nonrecurring effects highlighted on page 5 hereof.

12 de 23

Cosan S/A – Earnings Release
4th Quarter and Fiscal Year of 2016

D. Loans and Financing

At the close of 4Q16, Cosan’s proforma consolidated gross debt (excluding PESA at Raízen Energia) stood at R$14.4
billion, in line with 3Q16. Despite a decrease of gross debt at Cosan Corporate (-5.9%) and at Raízen (-2.6%), Comgás

concluded the issue of debentures totaling R$665 million.

Cash and cash equivalents ended 4Q16 at R$6.1 billion, compared to R$5.1 billion at the close of 3Q16. Proforma net bank

debt, excluding obligations with preferred shareholders, ended the quarter at R$8.3 billion. Obligations with preferred shareholders
stood at R$1.8 billion at the end of 4Q16.

Cosan S/A's proforma leverage ratio (including obligations with preferred shareholders) ended the quarter at 1.8 times the
Net Debt/EBITDA, based on the proforma LTM EBITDA of R$5.5 billion. If we consider the normalized results of Comgás
from regulatory current account, leverage would be 2.1 times.

Loans and Financing 4Q16
BRL mln

Comgás Moove
Cosan

Corporate
Consolidated

Raízen
Energia

Raízen
Combustíveis

Consolidated Pro
forma

Opening balance of pro forma net debt 1,388.4 395.1 3,634.8 5,418.3 3,503.7 249.5 9,171.5

Cash, cash equivalents and marketable securities 1,691.6 103.8 1,185.8 2,981.1 1,612.5 551.7 5,145.3

Gross Debt 3,080.0 498.9 4,820.6 8,399.4 5,116.2 801.2 14,316.8

Cash items 467.6 (0.6) (485.8) (18.7) (147.7) (6.7) (173.1)

Funding 665.6 75.3 65.1 806.0 48.3 - 854.3

Payment of principal on loans and borrowings (137.0) (51.9) (394.7) (583.6) (62.5) (2.0) (648.1)

Payment of Interest on loans borrowings (72.6) (8.0) (40.5) (121.1) (133.7) (4.7) (259.6)

Derivatives 11.6 (15.9) (115.6) (119.9) 0.1 - (119.8)

Noncash items 85.4 0.3 199.7 285.3 9.1 (9.5) 284.9

Provision for interest (accrual) 47.5 4.8 85.1 137.3 82.3 4.8 224.4

Monetary variation and MTM adjustment of debt (17.2) 13.1 (11.3) (15.4) 12.8 (1.0) (3.5)

Exchange variation, net of derivatives 55.1 (17.6) 125.9 163.3 (86.0) (13.3) 64.0

Closing balance of gross debt 3,632.9 498.5 4,534.5 8,666.0 4,977.6 785.0 14,428.6

Cash, cash equivalents and marketable securities 2,310.8 214.8 1,836.5 4,362.1 1,393.8 378.6 6,134.5

Closing balance of pro forma net debt 1,322.1 283.7 2,698.0 4,303.9 3,583.8 406.4 8,294.2

Obligations due to preferred shareholders of subsidiaries - - 1,769.4 1,769.4 - - 1,769.4

Total pro forma net debt and obligations due to preferred
shareholders of subsidiaries

1,322.1 283.7 4,467.5 6,073.3 3,583.8 406.4 10,063.6

E. Reconciliation of the Change in Net Debt

Cash Flow Statement 4Q16
BRL mln

Comgás Moove Cosan
Corporate

Eliminations Cosan S/A
Raízen

Combined
Eliminations

Cosan S/A
Pro forma

Balance of Net Debt at start of period (1,388.4) (395.1) (3,634.8) - (5,418.3) (3,753.3) - (9,171.5)

Balance of Net Debt at end of period (1,322.1) (283.7) (2,698.0) - (4,303.9) (3,990.3) - (8,294.2)

Change in Net Debt 66.3 111.4 936.8 - 1,114.4 (237.0) - 877.4

Non-cash items 85.4 0.3 199.7 - 285.3 (0.4) - 284.9

Interest Accrual 47.5 4.8 85.1 - 137.3 87.1 - 224.4

Monetary variation and MTM adjustment of debt (17.2) 13.1 (11.3) - (15.4) 11.9 - (3.5)

Exchange Variation, net of derivatives 55.1 (17.6) 125.9 - 163.3 (99.3) - 64.0

  Cash change in Net Debt  151.6 111.6 1,136.4 - 1,399.7 (237.4) - 1,162.3

Reconciliation of Cash Generation

EBITDA 308.0 46.2 485.2 (73.1) 766.4 1,055.0 (469.3) 1,352.1

Noncash impacts on EBITDA 55.2 7.5 (515.0) 73.1 (379.3) (227.9) 469.3 (137.9)

Changes in assets and liabilities 44.6 56.4 32.5 (15.3) 118.1 (329.5) - (211.4)

Operating financial result 56.1 1.0 25.6 - 82.7 167.0 - 249.7

Operating cash flow 463.9 111.1 28.2 (15.3) 587.9 664.6 - 1,252.5

Capex (145.6) (11.7) (2.8) - (160.1) (330.8) - (490.9)

Other - - 926.7 - 926.7 10.7 - 937.4

Cash flow after investments (145.6) (11.7) 923.9 - 766.6 (320.1) - 446.5

Dividends Received - - 660.6 (86.8) 573.8 - (572.0) 1.8

   Cosan S/A - - (592.3) - (592.3) - 572.0 (20.3)

   Comgás (166.6) - - 102.1 (64.5) - - (64.5)

   Raízen - - - - - (585.0) - (585.0)

Dividends Payed (166.6) - (592.3) 102.1 (656.8) (585.0) 572.0 (669.9)

Exchange variation impact on cash and cash equivalents - (2.2) 10.8 - 8.6 10.7 - 19.3

Change in Net Debt 151.6 97.2 1,031.3 (0.0) 1,280.1 (229.8) - 1,050.3

13 de 23

Cosan S/A – Earnings Release
4th Quarter and Fiscal Year of 2016

F. Cash Flow Reconciliation

Below, the information necessary to reconcile the free cash flow to equity (FCFE) on an accounting basis ("Cosan S/A") and on a
proforma basis ("Proforma Consolidated"), considering 50% of Raízen's results.

Cash Flow Statement 4Q16  4Q15

BRL mln Comgás Moove
Cosan

Corporate
Eliminations

Cosan
S/A

Raízen
Combined

Eliminations
Cosan S/A
Pro forma

Cosan S/A
Pro forma

Chg.%

EBITDA 308.0 46.2 485.2 (73.1) 766.4 1,055.0 (469.3) 1,352.1  1,719.8 -21.4%

Noncash impacts on EBITDA 55.2 7.5 (515.0) 73.1 (379.3) (149.1) 469.3 (137.9)  (255.3) -46.0%

Changes in assets and liabilities 44.6 56.4 32.5 (15.3) 118.1 (34.4) - (211.4)  (403.5) -47.6%

Operating financial result 56.1 1.0 25.6 - 82.7 179.1 - 249.7  (63.1) n/a

Operating Cash Flow 463.9 111.1 28.2 (15.3) 587.9 513.1 - 1,252.5  998.0 25.5%

CAPEX (145.6) (11.7) (2.8) - (160.1) (226.9) - (490.9)  (442.3) 11.0%

Other - - 926.7 - 926.7 1.7 - 937.4  60.5 n/a

Cash Flow from Investing Activities (145.6) (11.7) 923.9 - 766.6 (225.2) - 446.5  (381.8) n/a

Funding 665.6 75.3 65.1 - 806.0 48.3 - 854.3  1,990.6 -57.1%

Loans amortization (Principal) (137.0) (51.9) (394.7) - (583.6) (62.5) - (648.1)  (1,168.1) -44.5%

Loans amortization (Interest) (72.6) (8.0) (40.5) - (121.1) (141.9) - (267.8)  (154.4) 73.5%

Derivatives 11.6 (15.9) (115.6) - (119.9) 0.1 - (119.8)  359.2 n/a

Other - 14.4 (51.5) - (37.1) (74.5) - (36.4)  - n/a

Cash Flow from Financing Activities 467.6 13.8 (537.3) - (55.8) (230.4) - (217.8)  1,027.5 n/a

Dividends received - - 660.6 (86.8) 573.8 - (572.0) 1.8  1.7 7.7%

Free Cash Flow to Equity 785.9 113.3 1,075.5 (102.1) 1,872.5 57.5 (572.0) 1,483.1  1,645.3 -9.9%

Cosan S/A - - (592.3) - (592.3) - 572.0 (20.3)  (129.0) -84.2%

Comgás (166.6) - - 102.1 (64.5) - - (64.5)  (117.2) -44.9%

Raízen - - - - - (287.0) - (585.0)  (14.6) n/a

Dividends paid (166.6) - (592.3) 102.1 (656.8) (287.0) 572.0 (669.9)  (260.7) n/a

Exchange variation impact on cash and
cash equivalents

- (2.2) 10.8 - 8.6 10.8 - 19.3  3.5 n/a

Cash Generation (Burn) in the Period 619.2 111.1 494.0 -  1,224.3 (218.7) - 832.5  1,388.1 -40.0%

Cash Flow Statement – 4Q15

BRL mln Raízen Energia Raízen Combustíveis

Operating Cash Flow 513.1 151.6

Cash Flow from Investing Activities (225.2) (94.9)

Cash Flow from Financing Activities (230.4) 68.4

Free Cash Flow to Equity 57.5 125.1

14 de 23

Cosan S/A – Earnings Release
4th Quarter and Fiscal Year of 2016

G. Guidance

This section presents a comparison between guidance and actual results realized for 2016 for each of the key parameters

of Cosan’s consolidated results. In addition, below we disclose preliminary guidance for 2017 for Cosan S/A Proforma